RESOLUTION NO. 2020-141

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BIDS OF HILL'S FENCING, INC., AND FENCE SERVICES d/b/a AAA FENCE CO., FOR THE INSTALLATION, REMOVAL AND REPAIR OF CITYWIDE FENCING FOR A ONE-YEAR TERM WITH THE OPTION TO RENEW FOUR ONE-YEAR TERMS FOR EACH CONTRACT; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO RENEW ANY OR ALL OF THESE CONTRACTS ON THE CITY'S BEHALF SUBJECT TO BUDGETING AND APPROPRIATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, bids were duly called for and advertised for fencing installation, removal, and repair; and

WHEREAS, bid opening was on April 27, 2020, the Bid Tabulation being attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director recommends that the bid submitted by Shepley Fence be rejected as non-responsive, for the reasons outlined in the written Memorandum dated April 28, 2020, from the Buyer, which is incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with § 30-82 of the Purchasing Code, the City will reject all non-responsive bids; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director recommends acceptance of the bids submitted by Hill's Fencing, Inc., and Fence Services, Inc. d/b/a AAA Fence Co.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Section 30-82 of the City Code, the City

Commission hereby accepts the bids of Hill's Fencing, Inc. and Fence Services, Inc. d/b/a AAA

Fence Co., for the installation, removal, and repair of City-wide fence for a one-year term, with

the option to renew four one-year terms.

SECTION 2. The bids approved in Section 1 above are hereby accepted subject

to the terms and conditions of the bid documents.

SECTION 3. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an

appropriate contract, or such documents as may be required.

SECTION 4. The City Manager is authorized to exercise four one-year renewal

options, subject to budgeting and appropriation.

SECTION 5. The City Commission finds that the bid submitted by Shepley

Fence, is non-responsive, and therefore rejects Shepley Fence's bid.

SECTION 6. The Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to return the bid

security of all unsuccessful bidders in accordance with the terms of the bid documents.

SECTION 7. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Olice & Access
DERRICK L. HENRY

Mayor

ATTEST:

Letitia La Magna

City Clerk

Adopted: June 3, 2020